
Final Standings

Class Place Driver
OVERALL 1ST SHAUN HALLAM
OVERALL 2ND RYAN KOLUPA
OVERALL 3RD Garrison Moseley

2WD 1ST BEN GILMORE
2WD 2ND DEVIN COLBERT
2WD 3RD Chris Murphy
O4 1ST Garrison Moseley
O4 2ND Darren Ohara
O4 3RD Colin Susz

OPEN 1ST SHAUN HALLAM
OPEN 2ND RYAN KOLUPA
OPEN 3RD SEAN HAVENS

U4 1ST Billy Meade
U4 2ND DAN SCHMITT
U4 3RD LLOYD MURRAY

Rookie of the Year Ryan Kolupa
Rally X Worker of 

the Year Darren Ohara

Overall standings are calculated using PAX 
points,  Class standings are calculated 
using class points. 



CLASS POINTS

Position Class Driver Total 28-May 23-Jul 28-Aug 19-Nov 11-Feb
1 2WD BEN GILMORE 20.00 6 3 10 1
2 2wd DEVIN COLBERT 13.00 2 8 3
3 2WD Chris Murphy 9.00 9

2WD JUSTIN SANTORO 8.00 1 5 2
2WD Ameer Davis 7.00 7
2WD Tyler Wudstruck 6.00 6
2WD RICHARD KLEPACZ 5.00 5
2WD ANDY THOMAS 4.00 4
2WD WADE BRAND 4.00 4
2WD Wes Davis 4.00 4
2WD JAMES COULOMBE 3.00 3
2WD Sam Hixson 3.00 3
2WD James Quattro 2.00 2
2WD RODERICK YONKIN 2.00 2
2WD STEVE NEIDRAULL 2.00 2
2WD Mark Bizzozero 1.00 1
2WD MICAH BROWN 1.00 1
2WD MILES KREIG 1.00 1

1 O4 Garrison Moseley 21.00 2 1 10 8
2 O4 Darren Ohara 14.00 5 7 2
3 O4 Colin Susz 11.00 2 9

O4 Chris Hallock 8.00 8
O4 Ricky Ottman 7.00 7
O4 Jamie Taub 6.00 6
O4 MARCUS KROLL 6.00 6
O4 TIM LOMBARDI 5.00 5
O4 KARLIS SILINS 4.00 4
O4 Robert Susz 4.00 4
O4 Andy Kratz 3.00 3
O4 JIM PERRIN 3.00 2 1
O4 TONY ZANNI 3.00 3
O4 WILLIAM CROWE 3.00 3
O4 Dan Hurley 2.00 2



CLASS POINTS

Position Class Driver Total 28-May 23-Jul 28-Aug 19-Nov 11-Feb
O4 KEVIN LENZ 1.00 1
O4 MICHELLE RICHAU 1.00 1
O4 Rich Woytowich 1.00 1

1 OPEN SHAUN HALLAM 17.00 3 5 3 4 2
2 OPEN RYAN KOLUPA 11.00 2 4 2 2 1
3 OPEN SEAN HAVENS 7.00 1 3 3

OPEN ANDY WALKER 4.00 4
OPEN CHRISTIAN PEEHLER 3.00 3
OPEN CHARLI TAMERIS 2.00 2
OPEN BRUCE BELL 1.00 1
OPEN Dave Murray 1.00 1
OPEN DUSTIN THOMPSON 1.00 1

1 U4 Billy Meade 3.00 3
2 U4 DAN SCHMITT 3.00 1 2
3 U4 LLOYD MURRAY 3.00 1 1 1

U4 Nick Adams 2.00 2
U4 ROB BRAUTIGAM 2.00 2



PAX POINTS

Class DRIVER TOTAL 28-May 23-Jul 28-Aug 19-Nov 11-Feb
OPEN SHAUN HALLAM 441.76 87.82 88.27 87.63 88.28 89.75
OPEN RYAN KOLUPA 371.36 84.09 85.47 81.79 86.35 33.66

O4 Garrison Moseley 364.24 90.39 88.62 92.73 92.50
2WD BEN GILMORE 342.29 100.03 100.01 100.00 42.25
O4 Darren Ohara 273.84 87.72 88.02 98.10
U4 LLOYD MURRAY 260.27 89.07 85.48 85.72

OPEN SEAN HAVENS 254.63 83.33 84.41 86.88
2wd DEVIN COLBERT 253.28 66.00 95.05 92.24
2WD JUSTIN SANTORO 210.73 63.31 91.06 56.36
O4 Colin Susz 183.26 90.82 92.44
U4 DAN SCHMITT 179.19 87.57 91.63
O4 JIM PERRIN 171.44 78.69 92.75

OPEN ANDY WALKER 100.00 100.00
2WD ANDY THOMAS 99.96 99.96
2WD RICHARD KLEPACZ 98.70 98.70
OPEN CHRISTIAN PEEHLER 98.52 98.52
2WD Chris Murphy 95.83 95.83
2WD Ameer Davis 93.25 93.25
2WD Tyler Wudstruck 92.57 92.57
O4 Chris Hallock 91.84 91.84
O4 TONY ZANNI 91.09 91.09
O4 Ricky Ottman 90.90 90.90

2WD WADE BRAND 90.88 90.88
U4 ROB BRAUTIGAM 90.85 90.85
U4 Billy Meade 90.53 90.53

2WD STEVE NEIDRAULL 89.29 89.29
O4 Jamie Taub 88.70 88.70

2WD Wes Davis 88.35 88.35
U4 Nick Adams 88.29 88.29
O4 Robert Susz 87.14 87.14
O4 Andy Kratz 85.34 85.34

2WD JAMES COULOMBE 85.34 85.34
2WD RODERICK YONKIN 85.00 85.00



PAX POINTS

Class DRIVER TOTAL 28-May 23-Jul 28-Aug 19-Nov 11-Feb
O4 Dan Hurley 84.74 84.74
O4 MARCUS KROLL 84.16 84.16
O4 TIM LOMBARDI 84.16 84.16
O4 Rich Woytowich 83.92 83.92
O4 KEVIN LENZ 83.10 83.10

OPEN CHARLI TAMERIS 82.76 82.76
2WD MILES KREIG 82.01 82.01
2WD Sam Hixson 81.48 81.48
O4 KARLIS SILINS 81.35 81.35
O4 WILLIAM CROWE 80.31 80.31

OPEN BRUCE BELL 80.11 80.11
OPEN DUSTIN THOMPSON 75.51 75.51

O4 MICHELLE RICHAU 74.98 74.98
2WD MICAH BROWN 72.95 72.95
OPEN Dave Murray 56.54 56.54
2WD James Quattro 53.10 53.10
2WD Mark Bizzozero 49.09 49.09



Event 1

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
2WD BEN GILMORE DODGE NEON 1 1 12.61 0.88 11.10 11.10 100.03 6
OPEN SHAUN HALLAM 98 IMPREZA OBS 1 2 12.64 1.00 12.64 11.10 87.82 3

O4 GARRISON MOSLEY IMPREZA 1 3 12.66 0.97 12.28 11.10 90.39 2
2WD RICHARD KLEPACZ BMW 325 2 4 12.78 0.88 11.25 11.10 98.70 5
OPEN RYAN KOLUPA 99 VW BEETLE 2 5 13.20 1.00 13.20 11.10 84.09 2
OPEN SEAN HAVENS 2003 WRX 3 6 13.32 1.00 13.32 11.10 83.33 1

O4 KEVIN LENZ 02 SUBARU TS 2 7 13.77 0.97 13.36 11.10 83.10 1
2WD WADE BRAND 03 TOYOTA MATRIX 3 8 13.88 0.88 12.21 11.10 90.88 4
2WD JAMES COULOMBE 03 TOYOTA MATRIX 4 9 14.78 0.88 13.01 11.10 85.34 3
2WD RODERICK YONKIN 85 BMW 325E 5 10 14.84 0.88 13.06 11.10 85.00 2
2WD MILES KREIG 15 CHEVY COLORADO 6 11 15.38 0.88 13.53 11.10 82.01 1



Event 2

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
O4 TONY ZANNI SUBARU FORESTER 1 1 10.05 0.97 9.75 8.88 91.09 3

OPEN SHAUN HALLAM 98 SUBARU OBS 1 2 10.06 1.00 10.06 8.88 88.27 5
O4 COLLIN SUSZ SUBARU FORESTER 2 3 10.08 0.97 9.78 8.88 90.82 2

2WD BEN GILMORE NEON 1 4 10.09 0.88 8.88 8.88 100.01 3
O4 GARRISON MOSLEY SUBARU IMPREZA 3 5 10.33 0.97 10.02 8.88 88.62 1

OPEN RYAN KOLUPA NEW BEETLE 2 6 10.39 1.00 10.39 8.88 85.47 4
U4 ROB BRAUTIGAM 90 AUDI 1 7 10.51 0.93 9.77 8.88 90.85 2

OPEN SEAN HAVENS 2003 WRX 3 8 10.52 1.00 10.52 8.88 84.41 3
U4 LLOYD MURRAY 98 SUBARU OBS 2 9 10.72 0.93 9.97 8.88 89.07 1

OPEN CHARLI TAMERIS PORSCHE 944 4 10 10.73 1.00 10.73 8.88 82.76 2
OPEN DUSTIN THOMPSON BMW 5 11 11.76 1.00 11.76 8.88 75.51 1
2wd DEVIN COLBERT 94 HONDA CIVIC 2 12 15.29 0.88 13.46 8.88 66.00 2
2WD JUSTIN SANTORO 94 HONDA CIVIC 3 13 15.94 0.88 14.03 8.88 63.31 1



Event 3

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
O4 Garrison Moseley 01 Impreza 1 1 604.58 0.97 586.44 543.79 92.73 10
O4 Colin Susz 01 Forester 2 2 606.44 0.97 588.25 543.79 92.44 9
O4 Chris Hallock 01 Impreza 3 3 610.43 0.97 592.12 543.79 91.84 8
O4 Ricky Ottman 01 Impreza 4 4 616.71 0.97 598.21 543.79 90.90 7
2WD Ben Gilmore 95 Neon 1 5 617.94 0.88 543.79 543.79 100.00 10
OPEN Shaun Hallam 98 Impreza OBS 1 6 620.53 1.00 620.53 543.79 87.63 3
O4 Jamie Taub 00 Impreza 1 7 632.05 0.97 613.09 543.79 88.70 6
O4 Darren Ohara 01 Impreza 2 8 639.09 0.97 619.92 543.79 87.72 5
O4 Robert Susz 01 Forester 5 9 643.36 0.97 624.06 543.79 87.14 4
2WD Chris Murphy 12 Fiesta 1 10 644.81 0.88 567.43 543.79 95.83 9
U4 Billy Meade 97 Impreza 2 11 645.92 0.93 600.71 543.79 90.53 3
2WD Devin Colbert 02 G20 1 12 650.12 0.88 572.11 543.79 95.05 8
O4 Andy Kratz 02 Impreza 3 13 656.89 0.97 637.18 543.79 85.34 3
O4 Dan Hurley 02 Impreza 4 14 661.54 0.97 641.69 543.79 84.74 2
U4 Nick Adams 97 Impreza 3 15 662.27 0.93 615.91 543.79 88.29 2
2WD Ameer Davis 03 Civic Si 2 16 662.68 0.88 583.16 543.79 93.25 7
OPEN Ryan Kolupa 99 Beetle 3 17 664.87 1.00 664.87 543.79 81.79 2
2WD Tyler Wudstruck 97 Achieva 4 18 667.55 0.88 587.44 543.79 92.57 6
O4 Rich Woytowich 05 9-2x 4 19 668.03 0.97 647.99 543.79 83.92 1
2WD Justing Santoro 02 G20 2 20 678.62 0.88 597.19 543.79 91.06 5
U4 Lloyd Murray 98 Outback 5 21 684.08 0.93 636.19 543.79 85.48 1
2WD Wes Davis 03 F-250 1 22 699.39 0.88 615.46 543.79 88.35 4
2WD Sam Hixson 03 F-250 2 24 758.44 0.88 667.43 543.79 81.48 3
OPEN Dave Murray 96 A4 6 25 961.71 1.00 961.71 543.79 56.54 1
2WD James Quattro 1988 MR2 WRC 1 26 1163.70 0.88 1024.06 543.79 53.10 2
2WD Mark Bizzozero 1988 MR2 WRC 2 27 1258.70 0.88 1107.66 543.79 49.09 1



Event 4

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
O4 GARRISON MOSELEY 2001 2.5RS 1 1 11.00 0.97 10.67 9.87 92.50 8

OPEN SHAUN HALLAM 1998 SUBARU OBS 1 2 11.18 1.00 11.18 9.87 88.28 4
2WD ANDY THOMAS 2000 CELICA GTS 1 3 11.22 0.88 9.87 9.87 99.96 4
OPEN SEAN HAVENS 2003 WRX 2 4 11.36 1.00 11.36 9.87 86.88 3
OPEN RYAN KOLUPA 1998 SUBARU OBS 3 5 11.43 1.00 11.43 9.87 86.35 2

O4 DARREN OHARA SUBARU IMPREZA 2 6 11.56 0.97 11.21 9.87 88.02 7
O4 MARCUS KROLL AUDI C100 3 7 12.09 0.97 11.73 9.87 84.16 6
O4 TIM LOMBARDI AUDI C100 4 8 12.09 0.97 11.73 9.87 84.16 5
U4 DAN SCHMITT 2000 OUTBACK 1 9 12.12 0.93 11.27 9.87 87.57 1

2WD DEVIN COLBERT 2002 INFINITI 920 2 10 12.16 0.88 10.70 9.87 92.24 3
OPEN BRUCE BELL 2005 WRX 4 11 12.32 1.00 12.32 9.87 80.11 1

O4 KARLIS SILINS AUDI C100 5 12 12.51 0.97 12.13 9.87 81.35 4
O4 WILLIAM CROWE AUDI C100 6 13 12.67 0.97 12.29 9.87 80.31 3
O4 JIM PERRIN SUBARU TS 7 14 12.93 0.97 12.54 9.87 78.69 2
O4 MICHELLE RICHAU SUBARU TS 8 15 13.57 0.97 13.16 9.87 74.98 1

2WD JUSTIN SANTORO 2002 INFINITI 920 3 16 19.90 0.88 17.51 9.87 56.36 2
2WD BEN GILMORE DODGE NEON 4 17 26.55 0.88 23.36 9.87 42.25 1



Event 8

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
2WD STEVE NEIDRAULL PONTIAC SUNFIRE 1 8 19.51 0.88 17.17 15.33 89.29 2
2WD MICAH BROWN PONTIAC SUNFIRE 2 9 23.88 0.88 21.01 15.33 72.95 1
O4 DARREN OHARA SUBARU 2.5RS 1 3 16.11 0.97 15.63 15.33 98.10 2
O4 JIM PERRIN 02 SUBARU IMPREZA 2 4 17.04 0.97 16.53 15.33 92.75 1

OPEN ANDY WALKER SUBARU 1 1 15.33 1.00 15.33 15.33 100.00 4
OPEN CHRISTIAN PEEHLER SUBARU 2 2 15.56 1.00 15.56 15.33 98.52 3
OPEN SHAUN HALLAM 98 SUBARU OBS 3 5 17.08 1.00 17.08 15.33 89.75 2
OPEN RYAN KOLUPA SUBARU WRX WAGON 4 10 45.54 1.00 45.54 15.33 33.66 1

U4 DANIEL SCHMITT 2000 OBS 1 6 17.99 0.93 16.73 15.33 91.63 2
U4 LLOYD MURRAY 98 SUBARU OBS 2 7 19.23 0.93 17.88 15.33 85.72 1



Cones

Class DRIVER TOTAL 28-May 23-Jul 19-Nov 11-Feb
2WD MILES KREIG 9 9
O4 JIM PERRIN 7 3 4

2WD RODERICK YONKIN 7 7
OPEN RYAN KOLUPA 7 4 0 2 1
OPEN SEAN HAVENS 7 3 3 1
2WD BEN GILMORE 5 5 0 0
O4 GARRISON MOSELEY 5 4 0 1
U4 LLOYD MURRAY 5 0 5

OPEN CHARLI TAMERIS 3 3
OPEN CHRISTIAN PEEHLER 3 3
2WD JAMES COULOMBE 3 3
O4 KEVIN LENZ 3 3
U4 DAN SCHMITT 2 0 2

2wd DEVIN COLBERT 2 0 2
O4 MARCUS KROLL 2 2

OPEN ANDY WALKER 1 1
2WD JUSTIN SANTORO 1 0 1
2WD MICAH BROWN 1 1
O4 MICHELLE RICHAU 1 1

2WD RICHARD KLEPACZ 1 1
O4 TIM LOMBARDI 1 1

2WD ANDY THOMAS 0 0
OPEN BRUCE BELL 0 0

O4 COLLIN SUSZ 0 0
O4 DARREN OHARA 0 0 0

OPEN DUSTIN THOMPSON 0 0
O4 JIM PERRIN 0
O4 KARLIS SILINS 0 0
U4 ROB BRAUTIGAM 0 0

OPEN SHAUN HALLAM 0 0 0 0 0
2WD STEVE NEIDRAULL 0 0
O4 TONY ZANNI 0 0

2WD WADE BRAND 0 0
O4 WILLIAM CROWE 0 0
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